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GENERAL INFORMATION

Lists annexed to the ITU Operational Bulletin

Note from TSB

A. The following Lists have been published by TSB or BR as Annexes to the ITU Operational
Bulletin (OB):

OB No.

892

List of ITU-T Recommendation E.164 assigned country codes (Complement to ITU-T
Recommendation E.164 (02/2005)) (Position on 15 September 2007)

889 Dialling Procedures (International prefix, national (trunk) prefix and national
(significant) number) (In accordance with ITU-T Recommendation E.164 (02/2005))
(Position on 1 August 2007)

887 List of International Signalling Point Codes (ISPC) (According to ITU-T Recommen-
dation Q.708 (03/99)) (Position on 1 July 2007)

883 List of Issuer Identifier Numbers for the International Telecommunication Charge Card
(In accordance with ITU-T Recommendation E.118 (05/2006)) (Position on 1 May
2007)

883 Status of Radiocommunications between Amateur Stations of Different Countries (In
accordance with optional provision No. 25.1 of the Radio Regulations) and Form of
Call Signs assigned by each Administration to its Amateur and Experimental Stations
(Position on 1 May 2007)

881 List of Signalling Area/Network Codes (SANC) (Complement to ITU-T Recommen-
dation Q.708 (03/99)) (Position on 1 April 2007)

880 List of Names of Administration Management Domains (ADMD) (In accordance with
ITU-T F.400 and X.400 series Recommendations) (Position on 15 March 2007)

879 List of Telegram Destination Indicators (In accordance with ITU-T Recommen-
dation F.32 (10/1995)) (Position on 1 March 2007)

878 List of Telex Destination Codes (TDC) and Telex Network Identification Codes
(TNIC) (Complement to ITU-T Recommendations F.69 and F.68) (Position on
15 February 2007)

877 List of Country or Geographical Area Codes for non-standard facilities in telematic
services (Complement to ITU-T Recommendation T.35 (02/2000)) (Position on
1 February 2007)

876 List of Data Network Identification Codes (DNIC) (According to ITU-T Recommen-
dation X.121 (10/2000)) (Position on 15 January 2007)

875 List of Data Country or Geographical Area Codes (Complement to ITU-T Recommen-
dation X.121 (10/2000)) (Position on 1 January 2007)

873 Access codes/numbers for mobile networks (According to ITU-T Recommendation E. 164
(02/2005)) (Position on 1 December 2006)

871 Mobile Network Code (MNC) for the international identification plan for mobile
terminals and mobile users (According to ITU-T Recommendation E.212 (05/2004))
(Position on 1 November 2006)

841 List of terrestrial trunk radio mobile country codes (Complement to ITU-T Recommen-
dation E.218 (05/2004)) (Position on 1 August 2005)

839 List of Mobile Country or Geographical Area Codes (Complement to ITU-T Recommen-
dation E.212 (05/2004)) (Position on 1 July 2005)

781 Various tones used in national networks (According to ITU-T Recommendation E.180
(03/98)) (Position on 1 February 2003)

669 Five-letter Code Groups for the use of the International Public Telegram Service
(According to ITU-T Recommendation F.1 (03/1998))

B. The following Lists are available online from the ITU-T website:

List of ITU Carrier Codes

(ITU-T Rec. M.1400 (01/2004)) www.itu.int/ITU-T/inr/icc/index.html

Bureaufax Table (ITU-T Rec. F.170) www.itu.int/ITU-T/inr/bureaufax/index.htmi

ITU Operational Bulletin No. 892 - 3
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Approval of ITU-T Recommendations

By AAP-66, it was announced that the following ITU-T Recommendations were approved, in
accordance with the procedures outlined in ITU-T Recommendation A.8:

ITU-T Recommendation G.698.2 (29/07/2007): Amplified multichannel DWDM appli-
cations with single channel optical interfaces

ITU-T Recommendation G.729.1 (2006) Amendment 3 (29/08/2007): Extension of the
G.729.1 low-delay mode functionality to 14 kbit/s and corrections to the main body and
Annex B

ITU-T Recommendation H.222.0 (2006) Amendment 2 (29/08/2007): Carriage of auxiliary
video data

ITU-T Recommendation H.224 (2005) Corr.1 (29/08/2007): Corrections to the CME client
list message

ITU-T Recommendation H.248.8 (29/08/2007): Gateway control protocol: Erorr code and
service change reason description

ITUT Recommendation H.248.12 (2001) Amendment 2 (29/08/2007). Transport
mechanism

ITU-T Recommendation H.248.29 (2005) Corr.1 (29/08/2007)

ITU-T Recommendation H.248.49 (29/08/2007): Gateway control protocol: Session
description protocol RFC and capabilities packages

ITU-T Recommendation H.248.51 (29/08/2007): Gateway control protocol: Termination
connection model package

ITU-T Recommendation H.248.54 (29/08/2007): Gateway control protocol: MPLS support
package

ITU-T Recommendation H.248.56 (29/08/2007): Gateway control protocol: Packages for
virtual private network support

ITUT Recommendation H.248.59 (29/08/2007). Gateway control protocol: Event
timestamp notification package

ITU-T Recommendation H.324 (2005) Amendment 2 (29/08/2007): New Annex L on text
conversation and associated changes; corrections and clarifications to Annex K

ITU-T Recommendation T.126 (29/08/2007): Multipoint still image and annotation
protocol

ITU-T Recommendation T.127 (29/08/2007): Multipoint binary file transfer protocol

ITU-T Recommendation T.135 (29/08/2007): User-to-reservation system transactions
within T.120 conferences

ITU-T Recommendation T.800 (2002) Corr.2 (29/08/2007)
ITU-T Recommendation T.808 (2005) Amendment 3 (29/08/2007): JPIP extensions

ITU-T Recommendation T.809 (29/08/2007): Information technology — JPEG 2000 image
coding system: Extensions for three-dimensional data

ITU-T Recommendation T.812 (29/08/2007): Information technology — JPEG 2000 image
coding system: An entry level JPEG 2000 encoder

ITU-T Recommendation V.151 (2006) Amendment 1 (29/08/2007): New Annex E
“Payload format and signalling syntax for realtime text transported within an audio
stream” and related changes

No. 892 - 4 ITU Operational Bulletin




Assignment of Signalling Area/Network Codes (SANC)
(ITU-T Recommendation Q.708 (03/99))

Note from TSB

At the request of the Administration of Saudi Arabia, the Director of TSB has assigned the
following signalling area/network code (SANC) for use in the international part of the signalling
system No. 7 network of this country/geographical area, in accordance with ITU-T Recommendation
Q.708 (03/99):

Country/geographical area or signalling network SANC
Saudi Arabia (Kingdom of) 4-043

SANC: Signalling Area/Network Code.
Code de zone/réseau sémaphore (CZRS).
Codigo de zona/red de sefnalizacion (CZRS).

Telegram Service

Montenegro
Communication of 14.1X.2007:

MontenegroPost, Podgorica, announces that, as of 3rd September 2007, all international
telegrams to and from Montenegro must be routed through Unitel Telegram Services GmbH. The
telegram destination indicator (GC) allocated to Montenegro and the office codes used in the
telegram retransmission system will remain in force.

The responsibility for international rates and settlements will reside with Unitel which will
handle directly all negotiations relating to telegram traffic to and from Montenegro as of the above-
mentioned date. Telecommunication operators are therefore kindly requested to contact Unitel
directly at info@uniteltelegram.com to arrange for the provision of access and negotiate termination
rates to apply.

The List of Telegram Destination Indicators, published in accordance with [ITU-T
Recommendation F.32, will be updated accordingly™*.

For further information, please contact:

MontenegroPost
Slobode, 1

81000 PODGORICA
Montenegro

E-mail: info@posta.cg.yu
URL:  www.posta.cg.yu

Telegram Manager:

Miodrag Rakcevic

Tel: +382 81 442 689 / +382 81 442 688
Fax: +382 81442 624

E-mail: telegram.manager@posta.cg.yu

*  See the present ITU Operational Bulletin No. 892 of 1.1X.2007, page 28.
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Technical contacts:

Milan Markovic

Tel: +382 81 403 989

Fax: +382 81 403 988

E-mail: telegram.technical@posta.cg.yu

Vlatko Nikolic

Tel: +382 81 403 983

Fax.  +382 81403988

E-mail: telegram.technical@posta.cg.yu

Mirjana Bosnjak

Tel: +382 81 442 668

Fax: +382 81 442 624

E-mail: telegram.technical@posta.cg.yu

Telephone Service

Netherlands Antilles (country code +599)
Communication of 21.VIII.2007:

The Bureau of Telecommunication and Post (Regulator), Curacao, announces the following

new number series that have been introduced in the Netherlands Antilles:

. Fixed Service
Locality Operator Subscriber Number (SN)
Netherlands Antilles Santa Barbara Utilities +599 9 723 XXXX
Telbo +599 718 XXXX
. Mobile Service
Locality Operator Subscriber Number (SN)
Netherlands Antilles Setel +599 9 530 XXXX
Radcomm +599 587 XXXX
+599 588 XXXX
+599 510 XXXX
Contact:

Mr Shernon G. Osepa

Policy Advisor

Bureau of Telecommunication and Post (Regulator)
P.O. Box 2047

CURACAO

Netherlands Antilles

Tel: +599 9 463 1700

Fax:  +599 9 736 5265

E-mail: s.osepa@burtel.an

No. 892 - 6
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Belarus (country code +375)
Communication of 30.VIII.2007:
The Ministry of Communications and Informatization, Minsk, announces that, as from

25 September 2007, the new service “Unified Messaging” will be introduced in Belarus by dialling:
+375 777 XXX XXXX.

Service New number series Date of introduction
Unified Messaging +375 777 XXX XXXX 25.1X.2007
Contact:
BELTELECOM

6, Engels Street

220030 MINSK

Belarus

E-mail: info@main.beltelecom.by
URL:  www.beltelecom.by

Technical matters:
Tel: +375 17 217 1300
Fax: +37517 217 1320
Commercial matters:

Tel: +37517 217 1242
Fax: +37517 210 0531

Burkina Faso (country code +226)
Communication of 13.VIII.2007:

The Autorité Nationale de Régulation des Télécommunications (ARTEL), Ouagadougou,
announces the assignment of the following new number series:

Operator Service Number series
Celtel Burkina Faso Mobile 76 96 XXXX to 76 99 XXXX
Telecel Faso Mobile 78 05 XXXX
Contact:

Ministere des Postes et Télécommunications

Autorité Nationale de Régulation des Télécommunications (ARTEL)
B.P. 01

6437 OUAGADOUGOU 01

Burkina Faso

Tel: +226 50 33 4198

Fax: +226 50 33 5039

E-mail: secretariat@artel.bf

Denmark (country code +45)
Communication of 15.VIII.2007:

The National IT and Telecom Agency (NITA), Copenhagen, announces the following changes to
the Danish telephone numbering plan:

. Assigned - eight-digit mobile number range

Provider Number series

Hi3G Denmark 5350XXXX - 5360XXXX
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Contact:

IT- and Mobile Division

National IT and Telecom Agency (NITA)
Holsteinsgade 63

2100 COPENHAGEN

Denmark

Tel: +45 3545 0000

Fax: +45 3545 0010

E-mail: itst@itst.dk

Egypt (country code +20)
Communication of 14.VII1.2007:

The National Telecom Regulatory Authority (NTRA), Cairo, announces the entry into service of
the following subscriber number ranges and extensions (E):

Exchange Area code New number range In service date
Nasr 4 2 24700000 - 24729999 5.VII.2007
6 Octobar 2 2 38300000 - 38309999 27.V1.2007
Bahtem (E) 2 48270000 - 48274999 10.VI1.2007
El Baragel (E) 2 37050000 - 37050999 25.VI1.2007
El Agami (Hanovel) (E) 3 4320000 - 4324999 24.V1.2007
El Rahebeen 40 2936000 - 2938023 17.V11.2007
Kafr El Zayat (E) 40 2520000 - 2520573 16.VI1.2007
Abou Hommos (E) 45 2571500 - 2572499 2.VI1.2007
Kafr El Dawar( E) 45 2250000 - 2254999 25.V1.2007
Kom El Sherik 45 3677472 - 3679999 15.V11.2007
Zohoor El Omraa (E) 45 3633000 - 3633127 17.V11.2007
Kom Hammada (E) 45 3696000 - 3697999 16.VI.2007
EL Dabaa (E) 46 4671500 - 4671999 24.V1.2007
Monshat Akl 47 2730000 - 2730511 4.V11.2007
Teda 47 2734000 - 2735023 2.VII.2007
Manshet El Garaida 47 3650000 - 3650799 24.V1.2007
Masnaa El Sokar 47 3760000 - 3760799 11.VI1.2007
El May 48 2044000 - 2049359 15.VI1.2007
Kalty 48 3918000 - 3919023 15.VI1.2007
El Tolmbat 50 6519000 - 6519927 5.VI.2007
Barhamtosh 50 6600000 - 6602623 24.V1.2007
Ezbet El Hag Khalil 50 2610000 - 2610415 28.V1.2007
El Ryad 50 7310000 - 7318007 15.VI1.2007
Safoura (E) 55 3836500 - 3837499 18.VI1.2007
Zakazek 3 (E) 55 2385000 - 2388999 2.VI.2007
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Exchange Area code New number range In service date
Myana 82 5732000 - 5733423 1.VI1.2007
Beni Suef (E) 82 2365700 - 2367699 8.VI1.2007
Beba (E) 82 4409000 - 4410031 8.VII.2007
Mosa Mezar 84 6137000 - 6137735 27.V1.2007
Karkars 88 2194000 - 2194799 1.VI1.2007
Bani Shker (E) 88 4902600 - 4903023 10.VI1.2007
Amshol (E) 88 2805000 - 2805535 10.VII.2007
Arab El Kwadeeh (E) 88 2564640 - 2565279 11.VI1.2007
Bani Ali (E) 86 7793664 - 7794175 16.VI.2007
El Maseed (E) 96 5491700 - 5492015 15.VI1.2007
Naga Draw 96 6670000 - 6671503 27.V1.2007
Contact:

Eng. Yasmina Alaa

Numbering Department
National Telecom Regulatory Authority (NTRA)
Smart Village, Building (B4)

Alex Desert Road
CAIRO

Egypt
Tel:
Fax:

Estonia (country code +372)

Communication of 28.VII1.2007:

+20 2 534 4239
+20 2 534 4155
E-mail: yasminaa@tra.gov.eg

The Estonian National Communications Board (SIDEAMET), Tallinn, announces the introduction
of a new numbering plan in Estonia.

General features of the new numbering plan:

e  Estonian numbering plan is a closed numbering plan where geographic area dialling
numbers (geographic area codes) are absent.

. The Estonian numbering plan establishes the location of numbers, short numbers,
identification codes and prefixes necessary for the provision of electronic communications
services in the telephony numbering area, the requirements for their length, the purpose

of the use and the dialling procedure.

e  The location of numbers, short numbers, identification codes and prefixes in the telephony
numbering space, their length and purpose of the use are set out in the Annex to this

Regulation.

e  Calling Estonia from abroad does not change.

When dialling from abroad to Estonia, after the international access code (international prefix)
and the country code of Estonia (+372), the National (Significant) Number (N(S)N) is dialled. The
maximum length of an international number is fifteen (15) digits.

ITU Operational Bulletin
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Ranges of numbers, short numbers, service numbers and prefixes in
the telephony numbering space, their length and purpose of use

(1) 2) 3) 4)
Length of number
Numbering range Purpose of use of number Additional information
Minimum Maximum
0 1 1 Prefix for calling outside Allowed for use by telephone
telephone station stations, using short dialling
for local calls inside it, for the
provision of telephone service
00 2 2 International prefix
100 - 107 3 3 Carrier access code
1080 - 1089 4 4 Carrier access code
1090 - 1097 4 4 Carrier access code
10980 - 10989 5 5 Carrier access code
10990 - 10999 5 5 Carrier access code
110 3 3 Short number for calling the National (significant)
police emergency number used in
the interest of the public
111 3 3 Short number, not in use Shall not be issued
112 3 3 Short number for calling out Nationally used in the interest
the emergency service of the public. Europe’s
harmonized emergency
number
113 -115 3 Service short number
116 4 6 Harmonized number for Harmonized short number
harmonized services of social (codes) (HESC)
value European Commission
decision C(2007)249
17 3 3 Service short number
11800 - 11809 Number information inquiry In addition, any other
short number information service can be
offered
1181 -1188 4 4 Number information inquiry In addition, any other
short number information service can be
offered
11890 - 11899 5 5 Number information inquiry In addition, any other
short number information service can be
offered
119 3 3 Service short number
120 - 122 4 5 Service short number
123 3 3 Service short number
124; 125 4 5 Service short number
126; 127 3 3 Short number for emergency Nationally used in the interest
psychological aid of the public
128; 129 3 3 Service short number
130 - 136 4 5 Service short number
137 - 140 3 3 Service short number
141 - 144 4 5 Service short number
145 - 147 3 3 Service short number
148 - 155 4 5 Service short number
156 - 158 3 3 Service short number
159 4 5 Service short number
160 3 3 Service short number
No. 892 - 10 ITU Operational Bulletin




(1) (2) 3) (4)
Length of number
Numbering range Purpose of use of number Additional information
Minimum Maximum
161 - 164 4 5 Service short number
165 3 3 Service short number
166 - 172 4 5 Service short number
173 - 176 3 3 Service short number
177 - 179 4 5 Service short number
180 3 3 Service short number
181 4 5 Service short number
182 - 187 3 3 Service short number
188; 189 4 5 Service short number
190 - 192 4 5 Service short number
193 - 199 3 3 Service short number
20-29 Not in use Numbers shall not be booked
30; 31 Not in use Numbers shall not be booked
32;33 7 7 Telephone number for the Fixed telephone service
provision of telephone service
34 Not in use Numbers shall not be booked
35 7 7 Telephone number for the
provision of telephone service
36, 37 Not in use Numbers shall not be booked
38, 39 7 7 Telephone number for the
provision of telephone service
40 - 42 Not in use Numbers shall not be booked
43 - 48 7 7 Telephone number for the
provision of telephone service
49 Not in use Numbers shall not be booked
50 - 59 8 8 Mobile telephone number for Differences in §19 section 1 of
the provision of mobile Regulation “Estonian
telephone service Numbering Plan”, mobile
telephone service
60 - 69 7 7 Telephone number for the
provision of telephone service
70 7 7 Service number for the Personal Communications
provision of communications Service
service specified by a client
71-79 7 7 Telephone number for the
provision of telephone service
8000 10 10 800 service number for the International Freephone
provision of international free- | Service (IFS)
of-charge services
8001 8 8 800 service number for the International Freephone
provision of international free- | Service (IFS)
of-charge services Home Country Direct charge
services

ITU Operational Bulletin
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(1) (2) 3) 4)
Length of number
Numbering range Purpose of use of number Additional information
Minimum Maximum
8002 - 8009 7 7 800 service number, for the Freephone service
provision of free-of-charge
communications service
801 - 809 Not in use Numbers shall not be reserved
81 - 87 Not in use Numbers shall not be reserved
88 7 7 Telephone number for the
provision of telephone service
89 8 8 Nation-wide operative radio Numbers shall not be reserved
communication (emergency) for public electronic
number communication
900 7 7 900 service number, for the Premium rate service
provision of special charge
services
901 7 7 901 service number, for the Internet access service
provision of data services
902 - 906 Not in use Numbers shall not be reserved
907 7 7 907 service number, for the Payphone service
provision of public pay
telephone service
908; 909 Not in use Numbers shall not be reserved
91 4 4 Prefix for services inside users’ For number combinations
groups exempt from numbering
authorization
92 4 4 Prefix based on the end user's For number combinations
number for the use of exempt from numbering
different services authorization
93-94 Not in use Numbers shall not be reserved
95 3 5 Digit combinations for on- Exempt form numbering
network services authorization
96 - 97 Not in use Numbers shall not be reserved
980 Technical prefix
981 3 3 Technical prefix routing prefix
for technical gurantee of
user's number preservation
982 - 989 3 3 Technical prefix
99 Not in use Numbers shall not be reserved
Contact:

Mr Alar Loitme
Estonian National Communications Board (SIDEAMET)

Adala 2

10164 TALLINN

Estonia

Tel:
Fax:

E-mail:

URL:

No. 892 — 12
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Haiti (country code +509)
Communication of 23.VII1.2007:

The Conseil National des Télécommunications (CONATEL), Port-au-Prince, announces that the
National Numbering Plan (NNP) of the Republic of Haiti will increase from seven (7) to eight (8) digits
on Saturday, 1 March 2008, at 0500 hours UTC.

Description of E. 164 Number Changes in the National Numbering Plan (NNP)
in accordance with ITU-T Recommendation E. 129

Communicated
time and date of Old number New number Usage of number Operator Remarks
change (UTC)
00 00 International All operators Unchanged
access code
XX XX Special services All operators Unchanged
1 March 2008, Examples:
at 0500 hours 2XX XXXX 22 XX XXXX Fixed telephony TELECO 245 3300 = 22 45 3300
uTcC 5XX XXXX 25 XX XXXX HAITEL 510 1100 = 25 10 1100
1 March 2008, Examples:
at 0500 hours AXX XXXX 34 XX XXXX Mobile telephony COMCEL 410 1234 > 3410 1234
UTC 5XX XXXX 35 XX XXXX HAITEL 5511234 - 3551 1234
BXX XXXX 36 XX XXXX DIGICEL 663 1234 - 36 63 1234
TXX XXXX 37 XX XXXX DIGICEL 7101234 - 37 10 1234
XX XXXX 38 XX XXXX DIGICEL 8101234 - 3810 1234
IXX XXXX 39 XX XXXX COMCEL 9101234 - 3910 1234
_ AX XX XXXX _
- 8X XX XXXX Value-added All operators
services and free
numbers
(numéros verts)
Example:
BXX XXXX 98 XX XXXX VolP All operators 890 1234 > 9890 1234
- 9X XX XXXX Alternative All operators
except technologies
(98 XX XXXX)

Contact:

Conseil National des Télécommunications (CONATEL)

16, Cité de |'exposition

B.P. 2002

PORT-AU-PRINCE

Haiti

Fax: +509 223 9229 (as from 1 March 2008, Fax: +509 2223 9229)
E-mail: info@conatel.gouv.ht

Kyrgyzstan (country code +996)
Communication of 23.VIII.2007:

The National Information Resources, Technology and Communications Agency, Bishkek,
announces the following changes to area codes:

Mobile service

Old area New area Old international New international .
Operator Date of activation
code code number format number format
Katel 312 515 +996 312 XXXXXX +996 515 XXXXXX 1 June 2007
Aktel 312 545 +996 312 XXXXXX +996 545 XXXXXX 1 June 2007
ITU Operational Bulletin No. 892 - 13




National Numbering Plan (NNP) of the Kyrgyz Republic

International number or range

Usage of international number
or range

Additional network information

+996 312 XXXXXX

Geographic; Bishkek

+996 312 2XXXXX

Geographic; Bishkek

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 312 4XXXXX

Geographic; Bishkek

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 312 50XXXX

Geographic; Bishkek

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 312 51XXXX

Geographic; Bishkek

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 312 52XXXX

Geographic; Bishkek

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 312 53XXXX

Geographic; Bishkek

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 312 54XXXX

Geographic; Bishkek

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 312 55XXXX

Geographic; Bishkek

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 312 56XXXX

Geographic; Bishkek

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 312 57XXXX

Geographic; Bishkek

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 312 59XXXX

Geographic; Bishkek

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 312 60XXXX

Geographic; Bishkek

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 312 61XXXX

Geographic; Bishkek

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 312 62XXXX

Geographic; Bishkek

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 312 63XXXX

Geographic; Bishkek

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 312 64XXXX

Geographic; Bishkek

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 312 65XXXX

Geographic; Bishkek

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 312 66XXXX

Geographic; Bishkek

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 312 67XXXX

Geographic; Bishkek

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 312 68XXXX

Geographic; Bishkek

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 312 69XXXX

Geographic; Bishkek

WinLine

+996 312 90XXXX

Geographic; Bishkek

Saima-Telecom

+996 312 91XXXX

Geographic; Bishkek

Saima-Telecom

+996 312 92XXXX

Geographic; Bishkek

Saima-Telecom

+996 312 93XXXX Geographic; Bishkek WinLine
+996 312 94XXXX Geographic; Bishkek Mintel
+996 312 99XXXX Geographic; Bishkek Tun-Sun
+996 3131 XXXXX Geographic; Belovodskoe (Moskovsky
district)
+996 3132 XXXXX Geographic; Kant (Issyk-Ata district)
+996 3133 XXXXX Geographic; Kara-Balta (Jayl district)
+996 3134 XXXXX Geographic; Sokuluk (Sokuluk district)
+996 3135 XXXXX Geographic; Kemin (Kemin district)
+996 3137 XXXXX Geographic; Kaindy (Panfilov district)
+996 3138 XXXXX Geographic; Tokmok (Tokmok district)
+996 3147 XXXXX Geographic; Lebedinovka (Alamudun
district)
+996 315 2XXXXX Geographic; Bishkek KyrgyzTelecom

+996 3161 XXXXX

Geographic; Belovodskoe

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 3162 XXXXX

Geographic; Kant

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 3163 XXXXX

Geographic; Kara-Balta

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 3164 XXXXX

Geographic; Sokuluk

KyrgyzTelecom
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International number or range

Usage of international number
or range

Ad(ditional network information

+996 3165 XXXXX

Geographic; Kemin

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 3166 XXXXX

Geographic; Lebedinovka

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 3167 XXXXX

Geographic; Kaindy

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 3168 XXXXX

Geographic; Tokmok

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 3222 XXXXX

Geographic; Osh

+996 3230 XXXXX

Geographic; Eski-Nookat (Nookat district)

+996 3231 XXXXX

Geographic; Aravan (Aravan district)

+996 3232 XXXXX

Geographic; Kara-Suu (Kara-Suu district)

+996 3233 XXXXX

Geographic; Uzgen (Uzgen district)

+996 3234 XXXXX

Geographic; Gulcha (Alai district)

+996 3237 XXXXX

Geographic; Daroot-Korgon (Chon-Alai
district)

+996 3239 XXXXX

Geographic; Kara-Kulja (Kara-Kulja district)

+996 3260 2XXXX

Geographic; Osh

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 3261 XXXXX

Geographic; Aravan

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 3262 XXXXX

Geographic; Gulcha

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 3263 XXXXX

Geographic; Daroot-Korgon

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 3264 XXXXX

Geographic; Kara-Kulja

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 3265 XXXXX

Geographic; Kara-Suu

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 3266 XXXXX

Geographic; Uzgen

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 3267 XXXXX

Geographic; Eski-Nookat

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 3422 XXXXX

Geographic; Talas

+996 3456 XXXXX

Geographic; Kyzyl-Adyr (Kyzyl-Adyr district)

+996 3457 XXXXX

Geographic; Bakai-Ata (Bakai-Ata district)

+996 3458 XXXXX

Geographic; Kok-Oi (Talas district)

+996 3459 XXXXX

Geographic; Pokrovka (Manas district)

+996 3460 2XXXX

Geographic; Talas

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 3461 XXXXX

Geographic; Kyzyl-Adyr

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 3462 XXXXX

Geographic; Bakai-Ata

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 3463 XXXXX

Geographic; Kok-Oi

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 3464 XXXXX

Geographic; Pokrovka

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 3522 XXXXX

Geographic; Naryn

+996 3534 XXXXX

Geographic; At-Bashy (At-Bashy district)

+996 3535 XXXXX

Geographic; Kochkorka (Kochkor district)

+996 3536 XXXXX

Geographic; Chaek (Jumgal district)

+996 3537 XXXXX

Geographic; Baetovo (Ak-Tala district)

+996 3559 XXXXX

Geographic; Minkush (Minkush district)

+996 3560 2XXXX

Geographic; Naryn

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 3561 XXXXX

Geographic; At-Bashy

KyrgyzTelecom

ITU Operational Bulletin

No. 892 - 15




International number or range

Usage of international number

Additional network information

or range
+996 3562 XXXXX Geographic; Baetovo KyrgyzTelecom
+996 3563 XXXXX Geographic; Kochkorka KyrgyzTelecom

+996 3564 XXXXX

Geographic; Minkush

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 3565 XXXXX

Geographic; Chaek

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 3622 XXXXX

Geographic; Batken

+996 3653 XXXXX

Geographic; Sulukta (City)

+996 3655 XXXXX

Geographic; Pulgon (Kadamjay district)

+996 3656 XXXXX

Geographic; Isphana (Laylak district)

+996 3657 XXXXX

Geographic; Kyzyl-Kya (City)

+996 3660 2XXXX

Geographic; Batken

+996 3661 XXXXX

Geographic; Sulukta

+996 3662 XXXXX

Geographic; Pulgon

+996 3663 XXXXX

Geographic; Isphana

+996 3722 XXXXX

Geographic; Jalal-Abad

+996 3734 XXXXX

Geographic; Massy (Nooken district)

+996 3736 XXXXX

Geographic; Bazar-Korgon (Bazar-Korgon
district)

+996 3738 XXXXX

Geographic; Kazarman (Toguz-Toro district)

+996 3741 XXXXX

Geographic; Ala-Buka (Ala-Buka district)

+996 3742 XXXXX

Geographic; Kerben (Aksy district)

+996 3743 XXXXX

Geographic; Kok-Gangak (City)

+996 3744 XXXXX

Geographic; Mailuu-Suu (City)

+996 3745 XXXXX

Geographic; Tash-Kumyr (City)

+996 3746 XXXXX

Geographic; Kara-Kul (City)

+996 3747 XXXXX

Geographic; Toktogul (Toktogul district)

+996 3748 XXXXX

Geographic; Suzak (Suzak district)

+996 3759 XXXXX

Geographic; Kanysh-Kya (Chatkal district)

+996 3760 2XXXX

Geographic; Jalal-Abad

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 3761 XXXXX

Geographic; Ala-Buka

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 3762 XXXXX

Geographic; Bazar-Korgon

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 3763 XXXXX

Geographic; Kazarman

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 3764 XXXXX

Geographic; Kanysh-Kya

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 3765 XXXXX

Geographic; Kara-Kuldja

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 3766 XXXXX

Geographic; Kerben

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 3767 XXXXX

Geographic; Kok-Gangak

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 3768 XXXXX

Geographic; Kochkor-Ata, Massy

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 3769 XXXXX

Geographic; Mailuu-Suu

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 3775 XXXXX

Geographic; Suzak

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 3776 XXXXX

Geographic; Tash-Kumyr

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 3777 XXXXX

Geographic; Toktogul

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 3922 XXXXX

Geographic; Karakol

+996 3941 XXXXX

Geographic; Kadjy-Sai (Ton district)
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International number or range

Usage of international number
or range

Additional network information

+996 3942 XXXXX

Geographic; Ananevo

+996 3943 XXXXX

Geographic; Cholpon-Ata (Issyk-Kul district)

+996 3944 XXXXX

Geographic; Balykchy (City)

+996 3945 XXXXX

Geographic; Tup (Tup district)

+996 3946 XXXXX

Geographic; Kyzyl-Suu (Jety-Oguz district)

+996 3947 XXXXX

Geographic; Bokonbaevo (Ton district)

+996 3960 2XXXX

Geographic; Karakol

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 3961 XXXXX

Geographic; Kadjy-Sai

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 3962 XXXXX

Geographic; Ananevo

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 3963 XXXXX

Geographic; Cholpon-Ata

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 3964 XXXXX

Geographic; Balykchy

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 3965 XXXXX

Geographic; Tup

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 3966 XXXXX

Geographic; Kyzyl-Suu

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 3967 XXXXX

Geographic; Bokonbaevo

KyrgyzTelecom

+996 3968 XXXXX Geographic; Aksuu KyrgyzTelecom
+996 5TXXXXXX Mobile Katel
+996 52XXXXXXX Satellite Ay Sat Systems
+996 5227XXXXX Satellite Ay Sat Systems
+996 5228XXXXX Satellite Ay Sat Systems
+996 54XXXXXX Mobile AkTel (Fonex)
+996 55XXXXXX Mobile BiMoCom (Megacom)
+996 S56XXXXXX Mobile Winline
+996 57XXXXXX Mobile Sotel
+996 58XXXXXX Mobile Global Telecom
+996 609 EXXXXX Geographic Winline
+996 612 6XXXXX Geographic Saima-Telecom
+996 622 XXXXXX Geographic Elcat
+996 623 2XXXXX Geographic Asiainfo
+996 624 2XXXXX Geographic KiterraCom
+996 77X XXXXXX Mobile Sky Mobile
+996 800XXXXXX Freephone Home country direct

Contact:

Mr K. Kydyraliev

Director

National Information Resources, Technology and Communications Agency

Baytik Bratyr Street 7b
720005 BISHKEK
Kyrgyzstan

Tel: +996 312 544 103
Fax: 4996 312 544 105
E-mail: nta@infotel.kg
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Papua New Guinea (count

ry code +675)

Communication of 9.VIII.2007:

Papua New Guinea Radiocommunications and Telecommunications Technical Authority
(PANGTEL), Boroko, announces that the following telephone number series have been allocated in

Papua New Guinea.

PANGTEL is responsible for ensuring that all numbers assigned in Papua New Guinea are

registered with ITU.

Operator

Service

Mobile number series

Digicel (PNG) Limited -
trading as Digicel

Mobile

7TX XX XXX = 72X XX XXX

Length of N(S)N
Operator Service/Town Subscriber number (National (Significant)
Number)
Telikom PNG Limited Port Moresby 3XX XXXX 7 digits
Telikom PNG Limited Lae and Manus 47X XXXX 7 digits
Telikom PNG Limited Mt. Hagen 54X XXXX 7 digits
Telikom PNG Limited Mobile (GSM) 63X XXXX 7 digits
Telikom PNG Limited Southern Region 64X XXXX 7 digits
Telikom PNG Limited Mobile (GSM) 65X XXXX 7 digits
Telikom PNG Limited Mobile (GSM) 67X XXXX 7 digits
Telikom PNG Limited Mobile (GSM) 68X XXXX 7 digits
Telikom PNG Limited Mobile (GSM) 69X XXXX 7 digits
Telikom PNG Limited Goroka 73X XXXX 7 digits
Telikom PNG Limited Madang and Wewak 85X XXXX 7 digits
Telikom PNG Limited Islands (Arawa) 97X XXXX 7 digits
Telikom PNG Limited Islands (Rabaul and Kavieng) 98X XXXX 7 digits
Telikom PNG Limited Voice Mail Service 115 X XXX XXXX 11 digits
Telikom PNG Limited PSDN X.28 Service 184 XXXX XXXX 11 digits
Telikom PNG Limited Internet Service Access 188 XXXX 7 digits
Telikom PNG Limited Smart Trunk 170 XX 5 digits
Telikom PNG Limited HF Interconnect 189 X 4 digits
Telikom PNG Limited Dama Palapa Satellite 278 XXX 5 digits
Service
Telikom PNG Limited Dama Intelsat Satellite 279 XXX 5 digits
Service
Telikom PNG Limited Radio Paging Terminals 270 XXXX 7 digits
Telikom PNG Limited Radio Paging 271 XXXX 7 digits
Telikom PNG Limited VSAT Systems 275 XXXX 7 digits

Contact:

Mr Charles S. Punaha

Acting Director General

Papua New Guinea Radiocommunications and
Telecommunications Technical Authority (PANGTEL)

P.O. Box 8444
BOROKO, NCD
Papua New Gu
Tel:
Fax:

inea

+675 325 8633
+675 325 6868 / +675 300 4829

E-mail: cpunaha@pangtel.gov.pg
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Netherlands (country code +31)
Communication of 29.VIII.2007:

KPN, Royal Dutch Telecom, The Hague, announces that the additional number series
+31 65 7XX XXXX (KPN-Mobile) will be introduced in the mobile network of the Netherlands as from
5 September 2007. Consequently, the following number series will be available in the Netherlands for
mobile telephony as from 5 September 2007:

+31 671 OXX XX XX
+31 62 OXX XX XX
+31 63 OXX XX XX
+31 63 2XX XX XX,
+31 63 6XX XX XX,
+31 64 OXX XX XX
+31 65 OXX XX XX

up to and including
up to and including

up to and including

+31 63 8XX XX XX,

up to and including
up to and including

+31 61 9XX XX XX
+31 62 9XX XX XX

+31 63 4XX XX XX
+31 63 9XX XX XX
+31 64 9XX XX XX
+31 65 9XX XX XX

+31 66 OXX XX XX and +31 66 5XX XX XX

Administrations and Recognized Operating Agencies (ROAs) are requested to provide access to
these number series if routing via KPN is applied.

Collect calls to mobile telephone numbers in the Netherlands are not allowed.
Contact:

Mr Rob Vogels

Service Manager International Telephony
KPN Global Carrier Services B.V.

P.O. Box 30000

2500 GA THE HAGUE

Netherlands

Tel: +31 70 34 31682

E-mail: rob.vogels@kpn.com

URL:  www.youchooseweconnect.com

Serbia (country code +381) and Montenegro (country code +382)

Joint Communiqué of 16.VI1.2007:

The Ministry of Telecommunications and Information Society, Belgrade, and the Ministry of
Transportation, Maritime Affairs and Telecommunications, Podgorica, announce in this joint
communiqué that they have signed an Agreement on the duration of the transition period of common
usage of Country Code (CC) and Mobile Country Code (MCC), as follows:

. Country Code (CC)

For Montenegro, both Country Codes (+381 and +382) will be used until 30 September 2007.
As from 1st October 2007, for Montenegro, only Country Code +382 will be used.

. Mobile Country Code (MCC)

For Montenegro, both Mobile Country Codes (220 and 297) will be used until 30 September 2011.
As from 1st October 2011, for Montenegro, only Mobile Country Code 297 will be used.
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Contacts:

H.E. Mr Momcilo Simic

Deputy Minister

Ministry of Telecommunications and Information Society
Nemanjina 22-26

11000 BELGRADE

Serbia

Fax: +381 11 361 7486

H.E. Mr Dejan Jovanovic

Deputy Minister

Ministry of Transportation, Maritime Affairs and Telecommunications
Rimski Trg 46

81000 PODGORICA

Montenegro

Fax:  +382 81234342

Viet Nam (country code +84)
Communication of 13.VII1.2007:

The Ministry of Information and Communications (MIC), Hanoi, announces that the operator
Viettel (one of six mobile operators in Viet Nam) has been assigned the following mobile network

codes:

(1)

(2) 3) (4)

Number)

NDC (National N(S)N number length
Destination Code)
or leading digits of Type of E. 164 Number Operator

N(S)N (National

(Significant)

Minimum Maximum
length length

97 (NDC)

Non-geographic number — mobile Viettel

168 (NDC)

10 10 Non-geographic number — mobile Viettel

International dialling formats: +84 97 XXX XXXX / +84 168 XXX XXXX

Contact:

Ministry of Information and Communications (MIC)
Department of International Cooperation

18, Nguyen Du Street

HANOI 10000

Viet Nam

Tel: +84 4 822 6622

Fax: +84 4 822 6590

E-mail: dic@mpt.gov.vn

URL:  www.mpt.gov.vn
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Changes in the administrations/ROAs and other entities
or organizations

Burundi
Communication of 11.1X.2007:

Change in name

Telecel-Burundi, Bujumbura, announces that it has changed its name. It is now called U-COM
Burundi. This is not a new entity, but the existing entity which has been re-named.

For further information, please contact:

U-COM Burundi

1, Place de I'Indépendance
B.P. 5186

BUJUMBURA

Burundi

Tel: +257 2929 2929
Fax: +257 2221 2366

Spain
Communication of 10.1X.2007:

Change in address

ABERTIS TELECOM S.A., Barcelona, announces that its address has changed. Its new address is
the following:

For further information, please contact:

ABERTIS TELECOM S.A.

12-20, Avenida del Parc Logistic

08040 BARCELONA

Spain

Tel: +34 93 503 1450

Fax: +34 93 503 1129

E-mail: javier.marti@abertistelecom.com

Papua New Guinea
Communication of 30.VIII.2007:

Change in name

Papua New Guinea Telecommunication Authority (PANGTEL), Boroko, announces that it has
changed its name. It is now called Papua New Guinea Radiocommunications and Telecommunications
Technical Authority (PANGTEL). This is not a new entity, but the existing entity which has been re-
named.

For further information, please contact:

Papua New Guinea Radiocommunications and Telecommunications
Technical Authority (PANGTEL)

P.O. Box 8444

BOROKO, NCD

Papua New Guinea

Tel: +675 325 8633

Fax: +675 325 6868 / +675 300 4829

E-mail: contactus@pangtel
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Peru

Communication of 10.1X.2007:
Change in name

The Instituto Nacional de Investigacion y Capacitacion de Telecomunicaciones - INICTEL, Lima,
announces that it has changed its name. It is now called INICTEL - UNI. This is not a new entity, but
the existing entity which has been re-named.

For further information, please contact:

INICTEL — UNI

1771, Avenida San Luis

Casilla postal 41-0033

LIMA 41

Peru

Tel: +51 1 346 1808

Fax: +51 1 346 1816

E-mail: informes@inictel.gob.pe

Viet Nam
Communication of 29.VII1.2007:

New ministry

The Administration of Viet Nam, Hanoi, announces that the Ministry of Information and
Communications (MIC) has been established, replacing the former Ministry of Posts and Telematics (MPT).

For further information, please contact:

Ministry of Information and Communications (MIC)
18, Nguyen Du Street

HANOI 10000

Viet Nam

Tel: +84 4 822 6622

Fax: +84 4 822 6590

E-mail: dic@mpt.gov.vn
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Service Restrictions

Note from TSB

The communications from the following countries concerning the Service Restrictions relating
to the various international telecommunication services offered to the public have been published
individually in the ITU Operational Bulletin (OB):

Country/Geographical area OB Country/Geographical area OB

Antigua and Barbuda 798 (p.5) Morocco 692 (p.8), 707 (p.5),
Aruba 776 (p.6) 727 (p.5)
Australia 726 (p.13, p.31) Netherlands 823 (p.8), 892 (p.19)
Austria 682 (p.5) Netherlands Antilles 770 (p.9), 786 (p.7)
Azerbaijan 637 (p.20) New Caledonia 867 (p.9)
Barbados 783 (p.5-6) Nigeria 829 (p.18)
Belgium 683 (p.6), 776 (p.36) Norway 682 (p.5), 716 (p.17)
Belize 845 (p.12) Pakistan 827 (p.14), 852 (p.13)
Bulgaria 826 (p.13) Panama 805 (p.18), 839 (p.6)
Canada 692 (p.4) Peru 753 (p.9)
Cayman Islands 808 (p.7-9), 829 (p.7) Portugal 757 (p.4)
China 640 (p.4) Romania 829 (p.18)
Colombia 835 (p.8) Russian Federation 635 (p.4)
Cyprus 784 (p.3), 802 (p.5), Saint Lucia 853 (p.12)
825 (p.15), 828 (p.36),  Saint Vincent and the
871 (p.5), 889 (p.6) Grenadines 797 (p.21)
Denmark 719 (p.5), 835 (p.5), San Marino 834 (p.18)
840 (p.4) Saudi Arabia 826 (p.13)
Dominica 785 (p.5), 796 (p.4-5) Serbia 778 (p.16), 804 (p.8)
Fiji 824 (p.10) Singapore 649 (p.6), 701 (p.5),
Finland 704 (p.13), 726 (p.12) 829 (p.19)
Germany 707 (p.3), 714 (p.6), Slovakia 790 (p.4), 798 (p.12),
788 (p.18) 853 (p.15)
Gibraltar 739 (p.13) Slovenia 609 (p.15), 700 (p.9),
Greenland 762 (p.7) 711 (p.8), 791 (p.4)
Guyana 778 (p.6-11) South Africa 667 (p.11)
Honduras 799 (p.19) Sri Lanka 865 (p.11)
Hungary 827 (p.14) Sudan 827 (p.34)
Iceland 802 (p.10) Swaziland 877 (p.16)
Indonesia 726 (p.16, p.31), Sweden 688 (p.5), 699 (p.9)
790 (p.3), 844 (p.9) Syrian Arab Republic 828 (p.38)
Italy 690 (p.3) Trinidad and Tobago 879 (p.21)
Japan 782 (p.7), 846 (p.16) Turkey 828 (p.38)
Kenya 748 (p.4) Turks and Caicos Islands 849 (p.21)
Kuwait 641 (p.3), 826 (p.13) United Arab Emirates 701 (p.12), 724 (p.7),
Lebanon 824 (p.10) 825 (p.15)
Malawi 699 (p.6), 714 (p.12) United Kingdom 783 (p.4)
Malaysia 726 (p.12) Uruguay 841 (p.20)
Maldives 766 (p.19) Vanuatu 740 (p.11)
Mauritius 610 (p.6) Yemen 828 (p.38)
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Call-Back
and alternative calling procedures (Res. 21 Rev. PP-2002)

Note from TSB

Countries/geographical areas for which information regarding “Call-Back and certain alternative
calling procedures not in accordance with the relevant regulations” has been published in the ITU
Operational Bulletin (No...):

Algeria (621), Azerbaijan (663), Bahrain (611), Belarus (616), Bosnia and Herzegovina (772),
Bulgaria (665), Burkina Faso (631), Burundi (607), Cameroon (671), China (599), Colombia (602),
Cook Islands (681), Cuba (632), Cyprus (626), Dem. Rep. of the Congo (672), Djibouti (614),
Ecuador (619), Egypt (599, 690), Ethiopia (657), Gabon (631), Guinea (681), Honduras (613),
India (627), Jamaica (648), Japan (649), Jordan (652), Kazakhstan (619), Kenya (605),
Kyrgyzstan (616), Kuwait (610), Latvia (617), Lebanon (642), Madagascar (639), Malaysia (603),
Malta (688), Mexico (697), Monaco (749), Morocco (619), Netherlands Antilles (627), Niger (618),
Nigeria (647), Qatar (593), Saudi Arabia (629), Seychelles (631), South Africa (655), Sudan (686),
Tanzania (624), Thailand (611), Turkey (612), Uganda (603), United Arab Emirates (627)
Viet Nam (619), Wallis and Futuna (649), Yemen (622).

627),

In addition, the following countries/geographical areas stated that the practice of “Call-back” is
prohibited on their territory:

Albania, Armenia, Bahamas, Belize, Benin, Brazil, Brunei Darussalam, Cambodia, Central African
Rep., Chad, Comoros, Costa Rica, Coéte d'lvoire, Dominica, Eritrea, Fiji, Gambia, Ghana, Greece,
Guyana, Haiti, Hungary, Indonesia, Iran (Islamic Republic of), Ireland, Israel, Kiribati, Korea (Rep. of),
Lesotho, Macao (China), Malawi, Mali, Mauritius, Mauritania, Moldova, Mozambique, New Caledonia,
Nicaragua, Oman, Pakistan, Panama, Papua New Guinea, Paraguay, Peru, Philippines, Poland,
Romania, Samoa, San Marino, Serbia, Slovakia, Sri Lanka, Suriname, Syrian Arab Republic, The Former
Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia, Tonga, Trinidad and Tobago, Tunisia, Tuvalu, Vanuatu, Venezuela,
Zambia, Zimbabwe.

This information is the result of a survey made by ITU-T Study Group 3 in accordance
with Resolution 21 (Rev. Marrakesh, 2002) of the Plenipotentiary Conference (Marrakesh, 2002)
and Resolution 29 of the World Telecommunication Standardization Assembly, WTSA-2000
(Montreal, 2000).

All the countries/geographical areas which prohibit or allow the practice of “Call-Back” are
listed on the ITU website at the following address:

www.itu.int/itu-t/special-projects/callback/index.html
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ADD

DP12

REP

CLO6

DPO1

DPO3

DP06

GB06

AMENDMENTS TO SERVICE PUBLICATIONS

Abbreviations used

ADD insert PAR paragraph
COL column REP replace
LIR read SUP delete

P page(s)

List of Ship Stations
(List V)
47th Edition, March 2007
and Supplements Nos. 1 and 2

Section IV

Sub-section 2A

Astrium Services GmbH, 81663 Miinchen, Germany.
(Tel: +49 (0)89 607 33462, Fax: +49 (0)89 607 34220,
E-mail: alina.reichert@astrium.eads.net, URL: www.astrium.eads.net)

Tesam Chile S.A., Francisco Noguera 201, Piso 2, Providencia, Santiago de Chile, Chile.
(Tel: +56 2 5820964, Fax: +56 2 5820965, E-mail: jbustamante@tesacom.net,

E-mail: rrojas@tesacom.net)

Contact Persons: Javier Bustamante Schatzke or Roxana Rojas Vargas

VIZADA, Hochstadenring 50, D-53119 Bonn, Germany.

(Tel: +49 228 72192727, Fax: +49 228 72192729, +49 521 9210 3565,

E-mail: tilmann.michalke@vizada.com, URL: www.vizada.com)

Contact Person: Tilmann Michalke (Product Manager), Tel: +49 (0) 228 721 92742

VIZADA, Hochstadenring 50, D-53119 Bonn, Germany.

(Tel: +49 228 72192727, Fax: +49 228 72192729,

E-mail: tilmann.michalke@vizada.com, URL: www.vizada.com)

Contact Person: Tilmann Michalke (Product Manager), Tel: +49 (0) 228 721 92742

VIZADA, Hochstadenring 50, D-53119 Bonn, Germany.

(Tel: +49 228 72192727, Fax: +49 228 72192729,

E-mail: tilmann.michalke@vizada.com, URL: www.vizada.com)

Contact Person: Tilmann Michalke (Product Manager), Tel: +49 (0) 228 721 92742

SELEX Communications Limited, Marconi House, New Street, Chelmsford,

Essex CM1 1PL, United Kingdom.

(Tel: +44 1245 275114, Fax: +44 1245 358776,

E-mail: marine-airtime@selex-comms.com, E-mail: mike.johnson@selex-comms.com)
Contact Person: Mike Johnson
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REP

GB08 SELEX Communications Limited, Marconi House, New Street, Chelmsford,
Essex CM1 1PL, United Kingdom.
(Tel: +44 1245 275114, Fax: +44 1245 358776,
E-mail: marine-airtime@selex-comms.com, E-mail: mike.johnson@selex-comms.com)
Contact Person: Mike Johnson
SuUpP
YUO1 Beogradska Banka A.D, Palmoticeva 2, 11001 Belgrade, Serbia and Montenegro.
(Tel: +381 11 3210324, +381 11 3210164, TIx: 6211421 yu bgbank, Fax: +38111636917,
+381 11 3210244, E-mail: zjptt@eunet.yu)
Contact Persons: Natasa Gospic or Zivejin Matejie
YUO02 Maritime Safety Agency, 7, Marsala Tita Street, P.O. Box 14, 85000 Bar,
Serbia and Montenegro.
(Tel: +381 85 313240, Fax: +381 85 313274, E-mail: plovput@cg.yu)
List of Issuer Identifier Numbers for
the international telecommunication charge card
(In accordance with ITU-T Recommendation E.118)
(Position on 1 May 2007)
(Annex to ITU Operational Bulletin No. 883 - 1.V.2007)
(Amendment No. 9)
P 9 Bhutan ADD
Country/ Issuer Effective
geographical Company Name/Addres Identifier Contact date of
area Number usage
Bhutan Tash.I Infocomm Limited 89 975 77 | MrGangaR. Sharma X.2007
Norzin Lam Norzin Lam
Post Box 176 Post Box 176
THIMPHU THIMPHU
Tel: +975 2 335 476
Tel: +975 2 324 440
E-mail: tashicell@gmail.com
P 42 Spain 893407 SUP*
Country/ Issuer Effective
geographical Company Name/Addres Identifier Contact date of
area Number usage
Spain Telecable de Asturias, SAU 89 34 07 Dofa Ana Vallina del Rosal 1.1X.2007

Marqués de Pidal 11, bajo
33004 OVIEDO
Asturias

Parque Cientifico y Tecnoldgico
Carretera de Cabuefies s/n
33203 GIJON

Asturias

Tel:  +34984 191 000

Fax:  +34984 191 001
E-mail: avallina@telecable.com

*  See ITU Operational Bulletin No. 888 of 15.VI11.2007, page 19.
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P 42 Spain ADD

Country/ Issuer Effective
geographical Company Name/Addres Identifier Contact date of
area Number usage
Spain Telecable de Asturias, SAU 8934 16 Dofia Ana Vallina del Rosal 1.1X.2007
Marqués de Pidal 11, bajo Parque Cientifico y Tecnoldgico
33004 OVIEDO Carretera de Cabuefies s/n
Asturias 33203 GIJON
Asturias
Tel:  +34 984 191 000
Fax:  +34 984 191 001
E-mail: avallina@telecable.com

P 41 ADD Slovenia

Country/ Issuer Effective
geographical Company name/address Identifier Contact date of
area Number usage
Slovenia T-2 d.o.o. 89 386 64 Mr Matevz Turk 1X.2007
Streliska Cesta 150 Brnciceva 41
2000 MARIBOR 1000 LJUBLJANA

Tel: +386 59 00 2200

Tel: +386 69 00 2001

E-mail: matevz.turk@t-2.net
ales.zove@t-2.net

Access codes/numbers for mobile networks
(According to ITU-T Recommendation E.164)
(Position on 1 December 2006)

(Annex to ITU Operational Bulletin No. 873 — 1.XI11.2006)

(Amendment No. 15)

Country/geographical area E.164 Country Mobile telephone numbers, first digits
Code after country code

P 4 Burundi (Republic of) LIR

| Burundi (Republic of) | 257 | 76,77, 78,79

P 5 Netherlands (Kingdom of the) LIR

| Netherlands (Kingdom of the) | 31 | 61, 62, 63, 64, 65 and 66 (paging)

P 5 Portugal LIR

| Portugal | 351 | 91,92,93,9
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Mobile Network Code (MNC) for the international identification plan
for mobile terminals and mobile users
(According to ITU-T Recommendation E.212 (05/2004))
(Position on 1 November 2006)

(Annex to ITU Operational Bulletin No. 871 - 1.X1.2006)

(Amendment No. 17)

P 4 Bhutan ADD

Country/geographical area MCC*+ MNC** Name of Network/QOperator

Bhutan 402 1 Bhutan Telecom Ltd

*  MCC: Mobile Country Code / Indicatif de pays du mobile / Indicativo de pais para el servicio movil.
** MNC: Mobile Network Code / Code de réseau mobile / Indicativo de red para el servicio mévil.

List of Telegram Destination Indicators
(In accordance with ITU-T Recommendation F.32)
(Position on 1st March 2007)

(Annex to ITU Operational Bulletin No. 879 — 1.111.2007)

(Amendment No. 5)

P 29 MONTENEGRO
COL 2 ADD Unitel, Alteveer
COL 4 ADD All destinations
coL 5 ADD GCXX
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List of Signalling Area/Network Codes (SANC)
(Complement to ITU-T Recommendation Q.708 (03/99))
(Position on 1 April 2007)

(Annex to ITU Operational Bulletin No. 881 — 1.1V.2007)

(Amendment No. 11)

Numerical Order ADD
P 10 4043 Saudi Arabia (Kingdom of)

Alphabetical Order ADD
P 26 4-043 Saudi Arabia (Kingdom of)

SANC: Signalling Area/Network Code.
Code de zone/réseau sémaphore (CZRS).
Codigo de zona/red de sefalizacion (CZRS).

List of International Signalling Point Codes (ISPC)
(According to ITU-T Recommendation Q.708 (03/99))
(Position on 1 July 2007)

(Annex to ITU Operational Bulletin No. 887 — 1.VI1.2007)

(Amendment No. 5)

Country/ Unique name of the Name of the signalling
Geographical Area signalling point point operator
ISPC/DEC

P 10 ADD Bhutan
4-072-0 8768 Bhutan Telecom Ltd

P 97 United States ADD
3-199-6 7742 New York, NY MD Telecom Inc.

ISPC:  International Signalling Point Codes.
Codes de points sémaphores internationaux (CPSI).
Codigos de puntos de sefalizacion internacional (CPSI).
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National Numbering Plan
(According to ITU-T Recommendation E.129 (09/2002))

Electronic version: www.itu.int/itu-t/inr/nnp/index.htmi

Administrations are requested to notify ITU about their national numbering plan changes, or to
give an explanation on their webpage concerning the national numbering plan, as well as their
contact points, so that the information, which will be made available freely to all
administrations/ROAs and service providers, can be posted on the ITU-T website.

For their numbering website, or when sending their information to ITU/TSB
(e-mail: tsbtson@itu.int), administrations are kindly requested to use the format as explained in ITU-T
Recommendation E.129. They are reminded that they will be responsible for the timely update of this
information.

From 15.VII.2007 to 1.1X.2007, the following countries have updated their national numbering
plan on our site:

Burkina Faso (country code +226)
Burundi (Republic of) (country code +257)
New Caledonia (country code +687)
Viet Nam (Socialist Republic of) (country code +84)
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List of ITU-T Recommendation E.164
assigned country codes

Note from TSB

1.  This List of ITU-T Recommendation E.164 assigned country codes replaces the previous one
published as Annex to the ITU Operational Bulletin No. 870 of 15 October 2006. Since then,
various new assignments have been made, and they have been published in the ITU Operational
Bulletin up to No. 892 of 15 September 2007.

2. This List includes:

— alist of ITU-T Recommendation E.164 assigned country codes — numerical order;
— alist of ITU-T Recommendation E.164 assigned country codes — alphabetical order.

3.  This List will be updated by numbered series of amendments published in the ITU
Operational Bulletin. Furthermore, the information contained in this Annex is also available on the
ITU website www.itu.int/itu-t/bulletin/annex.html, and can be consulted by subscribers by remote
access.

4, Please address any comments, suggestions or modifications concerning this publication to
the Director of TSB:

Tel: +41 22 730 5887
Fax: +41 22 730 5853
E-mail: tsbmail@itu.int

5.  The designations employed and the presentation of material in this List do not imply the
expression of any opinion whatsoever on the part of ITU concerning the legal status of any country
or geographical area, or of its authorities.
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List of ITU-T Recommendation E.164 assigned country codes — numerical order

Country code

Country, Geographical area or Global service

Note
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211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247

15.1X.2007

Reserved

American Samoa

Anguilla

Antigua and Barbuda

Bahamas (Commonwealth of the)
Barbados

Bermuda

British Virgin Islands

Canada

Cayman Islands

Dominica (Commonwealth of)
Dominican Republic

Grenada

Guam

Jamaica

Montserrat

Northern Mariana Islands (Commonwealth of the)
Puerto Rico

Saint Kitts and Nevis

Saint Lucia

Saint Vincent and the Grenadines
Trinidad and Tobago

Turks and Caicos Islands

United States of America

United States Virgin Islands
Egypt (Arab Republic of)

Spare code

Spare code

Morocco (Kingdom of)

Algeria (People's Democratic Republic of)
Spare code

Spare code

Tunisia

Spare code

Libya (Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya)
Spare code

Gambia (Republic of the)
Senegal (Republic of)

Mauritania (Islamic Republic of)
Mali (Republic of)

Guinea (Republic of)

Céte d'lvoire (Republic of)
Burkina Faso

Niger (Republic of the)

Togolese Republic

Benin (Republic of)

Mauritius (Republic of)

Liberia (Republic of)

Sierra Leone

Ghana

Nigeria (Federal Republic of)
Chad (Republic of)

Central African Republic
Cameroon (Republic of)

Cape Verde (Republic of)

Sao Tome and Principe (Democratic Republic of)
Equatorial Guinea (Republic of)
Gabonese Republic

Congo (Republic of the)
Democratic Republic of the Congo
Angola (Republic of)
Guinea-Bissau (Republic of)
Diego Garcia

Ascension
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List of ITU-T Recommendation E.164 assigned country codes — numerical order

Country code  Country, Geographical area or Global service Note
248 Seychelles (Republic of)
249 Sudan (Republic of the)
250 Rwanda (Republic of)
251 Ethiopia (Federal Democratic Republic of)
252 Somali Democratic Republic
253 Djibouti (Republic of)
254 Kenya (Republic of)
255 Tanzania (United Republic of)
256 Uganda (Republic of)
257 Burundi (Republic of)
258 Mozambique (Republic of)
259 Spare code
260 Zambia (Republic of)
261 Madagascar (Republic of)
262 French Departments and Territories in the Indian Ocean n
263 Zimbabwe (Republic of)
264 Namibia (Republic of)
265 Malawi
266 Lesotho (Kingdom of)
267 Botswana (Republic of)
268 Swaziland (Kingdom of)
269 Comoros (Union of the) c
269 Mayotte C
27 South Africa (Republic of)
280 Spare code m
281 Spare code m
282 Spare code m
283 Spare code m
284 Spare code m
285 Spare code m
286 Spare code m
287 Spare code m
288 Spare code m
289 Spare code m
290 Saint Helena o]
290 Tristan da Cunha o]
201 Eritrea
292 Spare code
293 Spare code
294 Spare code
295 Spare code
296 Spare code
297 Aruba
298 Faroe Islands
299 Greenland (Denmark)
30 Greece
31 Netherlands (Kingdom of the)
32 Belgium
33 France
34 Spain
350 Gibraltar
351 Portugal
352 Luxembourg
353 Ireland
354 Iceland
355 Albania (Republic of)
356 Malta
357 Cyprus (Republic of)
358 Finland
359 Bulgaria (Republic of)
36 Hungary (Republic of)
370 Lithuania (Republic of)
371 Latvia (Republic of)
372 Estonia (Republic of)
373 Moldova (Republic of)
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List of ITU-T Recommendation E.164 assigned country codes — numerical order

Country code  Country, Geographical area or Global service Note
374 Armenia (Republic of)
375 Belarus (Republic of)
376 Andorra (Principality of)
377 Monaco (Principality of)
378 San Marino (Republic of)
379 Vatican City State f
380 Ukraine
381 Serbia (Republic of)
382 Montenegro (Republic of)
383 Spare code
384 Spare code
385 Croatia (Republic of)
386 Slovenia (Republic of)
387 Bosnia and Herzegovina
388 Group of countries, shared code a
389 The Former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia

39 Italy

39 Vatican City State

40 Romania

41 Switzerland (Confederation of)

420 Czech Republic

421 Slovak Republic

422 Spare code

423 Liechtenstein (Principality of)
424 Spare code

425 Spare code

426 Spare code

427 Spare code

428 Spare code

429 Spare code

43 Austria

44 United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland

45 Denmark

46 Sweden

47 Norway

48 Poland (Republic of)

49 Germany (Federal Republic of)

500 Falkland Islands (Malvinas)

501 Belize

502 Guatemala (Republic of)

503 El Salvador (Republic of)

504 Honduras (Republic of)

505 Nicaragua

506 Costa Rica

507 Panama (Republic of)

508 Saint Pierre and Miquelon (Collectivité territoriale de la République francaise)
509 Haiti (Republic of)

51 Peru

52 Mexico

53 Cuba

54 Argentine Republic

55 Brazil (Federative Republic of)

56 Chile

57 Colombia (Republic of)

58 Venezuela (Bolivarian Republic of)
590 Guadeloupe (French Department of)
591 Bolivia (Republic of)

592 Guyana

593 Ecuador

594 French Guiana (French Department of)
595 Paraguay (Republic of)

596 Martinique (French Department of)
597 Suriname (Republic of)

598 Uruguay (Eastern Republic of)

15.1X.2007
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List of ITU-T Recommendation E.164 assigned country codes — numerical order

Country code  Country, Geographical area or Global service Note
599 Netherlands Antilles
60 Malaysia
61 Australia i
62 Indonesia (Republic of)
63 Philippines (Republic of the)
64 New Zealand
65 Singapore (Republic of)
66 Thailand
670 Democratic Republic of Timor-Leste
671 Spare code
672 Australian External Territories g
673 Brunei Darussalam
674 Nauru (Republic of)
675 Papua New Guinea
676 Tonga (Kingdom of)
677 Solomon Islands
678 Vanuatu (Republic of)
679 Fiji (Republic of)
680 Palau (Republic of)
681 Wallis and Futuna (Territoire francais d'outre-mer)
682 Cook Islands
683 Niue
684 Spare code
685 Samoa (Independent State of)
686 Kiribati (Republic of)
687 New Caledonia (Territoire francais d'outre-mer)
688 Tuvalu
689 French Polynesia (Territoire frangais d'outre-mer)
690 Tokelau
691 Micronesia (Federated States of)
692 Marshall Islands (Republic of the)
693 Spare code
694 Spare code
695 Spare code
696 Spare code
697 Spare code
698 Spare code
699 Spare code
7 Kazakhstan (Republic of) b
7 Russian Federation b
800 International Freephone Service
801 Spare code d
802 Spare code d
803 Spare code d
804 Spare code d
805 Spare code d
806 Spare code d
807 Spare code d
808 International Shared Cost Service (ISCS)
809 Spare code d
81 Japan
82 Korea (Republic of)
830 Spare code m
831 Spare code m
832 Spare code m
833 Spare code m
834 Spare code m
835 Spare code m
836 Spare code m
837 Spare code m
838 Spare code m
839 Spare code m
84 Viet Nam (Socialist Republic of)
850 Democratic People's Republic of Korea
851 Spare code
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List of ITU-T Recommendation E.164 assigned country codes — numerical order

Country code  Country, Geographical area or Global service Note
852 Hong Kong, China
853 Macao, China
854 Spare code
855 Cambodia (Kingdom of)
856 Lao People's Democratic Republic
857 Spare code
858 Spare code
859 Spare code
86 China (People's Republic of)
870 Inmarsat SNAC
871 Inmarsat (Atlantic Ocean-East)
872 Inmarsat (Pacific Ocean)
873 Inmarsat (Indian Ocean)
874 Inmarsat (Atlantic Ocean-West)
875 Reserved — Maritime Mobile Service Applications
876 Reserved — Maritime Mobile Service Applications
877 Reserved — Maritime Mobile Service Applications
878 Universal Personal Telecommunication Service (UPT) e
879 Reserved for national non-commercial purposes
880 Bangladesh (People's Republic of)
881 Global Mobile Satellite System (GMSS), shared code k
882 International Networks, shared code j
883 International Networks, shared code q.r
884 Spare code
885 Spare code
886 Taiwan, China
887 Spare code
888 Telecommunications for Disaster Relief (TDR) p
889 Spare code
890 Spare code m
891 Spare code m
892 Spare code m
893 Spare code m
894 Spare code m
895 Spare code m
896 Spare code m
897 Spare code m
898 Spare code m
899 Spare code m
90 Turkey
91 India (Republic of)
92 Pakistan (Islamic Republic of)
93 Afghanistan
94 Sri Lanka (Democratic Socialist Republic of)
95 Myanmar (Union of)
960 Maldives (Republic of)
961 Lebanon
962 Jordan (Hashemite Kingdom of)
963 Syrian Arab Republic
964 Iraq (Republic of)
965 Kuwait (State of)
966 Saudi Arabia (Kingdom of)
967 Yemen (Republic of)
968 Oman (Sultanate of)
969 Reserved — reservation currently under investigation
970 Reserved |
971 United Arab Emirates h
972 Israel (State of)
973 Bahrain (Kingdom of)
974 Qatar (State of)
975 Bhutan (Kingdom of)
976 Mongolia
977 Nepal
978 Spare code

15.1X.2007
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List of ITU-T Recommendation E.164 assigned country codes — numerical order

Country code  Country, Geographical area or Global service Note
979 International Premium Rate Service (IPRS)
98 Iran (Islamic Republic of)
990 Spare code
991 Trial of a proposed new international telecommunication public correspondence
service, shared code
992 Tajikistan (Republic of)
993 Turkmenistan
994 Azerbaijani Republic
995 Georgia
996 Kyrgyz Republic
997 Spare code
998 Uzbekistan (Republic of)
999 Reserved for future global service
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List of ITU-T Recommendation E.164 assigned country codes — alphabetical order

Country code  Country, Geographical area or Global service Note
93 Afghanistan
355 Albania (Republic of)
213 Algeria (People's Democratic Republic of)
1 American Samoa b
376 Andorra (Principality of)
244 Angola (Republic of)
1 Anguilla b
1 Antigua and Barbuda b
54 Argentine Republic
374 Armenia (Republic of)
297 Aruba
247 Ascension
61 Australia i
672 Australian External Territories g
43 Austria
994 Azerbaijani Republic
1 Bahamas (Commonwealth of the) b
973 Bahrain (Kingdom of)
880 Bangladesh (People's Republic of)
1 Barbados b
375 Belarus (Republic of)
32 Belgium
501 Belize
229 Benin (Republic of)
1 Bermuda b
975 Bhutan (Kingdom of)
591 Bolivia (Republic of)
387 Bosnia and Herzegovina
267 Botswana (Republic of)
55 Brazil (Federative Republic of)
1 British Virgin Islands b
673 Brunei Darussalam
359 Bulgaria (Republic of)
226 Burkina Faso
257 Burundi (Republic of)
855 Cambodia (Kingdom of)
237 Cameroon (Republic of)
1 Canada b
238 Cape Verde (Republic of)
1 Cayman Islands b
236 Central African Republic
235 Chad (Republic of)
56 Chile
86 China (People's Republic of)
57 Colombia (Republic of)
269 Comoros (Union of the) c
242 Congo (Republic of the)
682 Cook Islands
506 Costa Rica
225 Céte d'lvoire (Republic of)
385 Croatia (Republic of)
53 Cuba
357 Cyprus (Republic of)
420 Czech Republic
850 Democratic People's Republic of Korea
243 Democratic Republic of the Congo
670 Democratic Republic of Timor-Leste
45 Denmark
246 Diego Garcia
253 Djibouti (Republic of)
1 Dominica (Commonwealth of) b
1 Dominican Republic b
593 Ecuador
20 Egypt (Arab Republic of)
503 El Salvador (Republic of)
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List of ITU-T Recommendation E.164 assigned country codes — alphabetical order

Country code  Country, Geographical area or Global service Note
240 Equatorial Guinea (Republic of)
291 Eritrea
372 Estonia (Republic of)
251 Ethiopia (Federal Democratic Republic of)
500 Falkland Islands (Malvinas)
298 Faroe Islands
679 Fiji (Republic of)
358 Finland
33 France
262 French Departments and Territories in the Indian Ocean n
594 French Guiana (French Department of)
689 French Polynesia (Territoire frangais d'outre-mer)
241 Gabonese Republic
220 Gambia (Republic of the)
995 Georgia
49 Germany (Federal Republic of)
233 Ghana
350 Gibraltar
881 Global Mobile Satellite System (GMSS), shared code k
30 Greece
299 Greenland (Denmark)

1 Grenada b
388 Group of countries, shared code a
590 Guadeloupe (French Department of)

1 Guam b
502 Guatemala (Republic of)

224 Guinea (Republic of)
245 Guinea-Bissau (Republic of)
592 Guyana
509 Haiti (Republic of)
504 Honduras (Republic of)
852 Hong Kong, China
36 Hungary (Republic of)
354 Iceland
91 India (Republic of)
62 Indonesia (Republic of)
871 Inmarsat (Atlantic Ocean-East)
874 Inmarsat (Atlantic Ocean-West)
873 Inmarsat (Indian Ocean)
872 Inmarsat (Pacific Ocean)
870 Inmarsat SNAC
800 International Freephone Service
882 International Networks, shared code j
883 International Networks, shared code q,r
979 International Premium Rate Service (IPRS)
808 International Shared Cost Service (ISCS)
98 Iran (Islamic Republic of)
964 Iraq (Republic of)
353 Ireland
972 Israel (State of)
39 Italy
1 Jamaica b
81 Japan
962 Jordan (Hashemite Kingdom of)
7 Kazakhstan (Republic of) b
254 Kenya (Republic of)
686 Kiribati (Republic of)
82 Korea (Republic of)
965 Kuwait (State of)
996 Kyrgyz Republic
856 Lao People's Democratic Republic
371 Latvia (Republic of)
961 Lebanon
266 Lesotho (Kingdom of)
231 Liberia (Republic of)
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List of ITU-T Recommendation E.164 assigned country codes — alphabetical order

Country code  Country, Geographical area or Global service Note
218 Libya (Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya)
423 Liechtenstein (Principality of)
370 Lithuania (Republic of)
352 Luxembourg
853 Macao, China
261 Madagascar (Republic of)
265 Malawi
60 Malaysia
960 Maldives (Republic of)
223 Mali (Republic of)
356 Malta
692 Marshall Islands (Republic of the)
596 Martinique (French Department of)
222 Mauritania (Islamic Republic of)
230 Mauritius (Republic of)
269 Mayotte c
52 Mexico
691 Micronesia (Federated States of)
373 Moldova (Republic of)
377 Monaco (Principality of)
976 Mongolia
382 Montenegro (Republic of)
1 Montserrat b
212 Morocco (Kingdom of)
258 Mozambique (Republic of)
95 Myanmar (Union of)
264 Namibia (Republic of)
674 Nauru (Republic of)
977 Nepal
31 Netherlands (Kingdom of the)
599 Netherlands Antilles
687 New Caledonia (Territoire francais d'outre-mer)
64 New Zealand
505 Nicaragua
227 Niger (Republic of the)
234 Nigeria (Federal Republic of)
683 Niue
1 Northern Mariana Islands (Commonwealth of the) b
47 Norway
968 Oman (Sultanate of)
92 Pakistan (Islamic Republic of)
680 Palau (Republic of)
507 Panama (Republic of)
675 Papua New Guinea
595 Paraguay (Republic of)
51 Peru
63 Philippines (Republic of the)
48 Poland (Republic of)
351 Portugal
1 Puerto Rico b
974 Qatar (State of)
40 Romania
7 Russian Federation b
250 Rwanda (Republic of)
290 Saint Helena o]
1 Saint Kitts and Nevis b
1 Saint Lucia b
508 Saint Pierre and Miquelon (Collectivité territoriale de la République francaise)
1 Saint Vincent and the Grenadines b
685 Samoa (Independent State of)
378 San Marino (Republic of)
239 Sao Tome and Principe (Democratic Republic of)
966 Saudi Arabia (Kingdom of)
221 Senegal (Republic of)
381 Serbia (Republic of)
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List of ITU-T Recommendation E.164 assigned country codes — alphabetical order

Country code  Country, Geographical area or Global service Note
248 Seychelles (Republic of)
232 Sierra Leone
65 Singapore (Republic of)
421 Slovak Republic
386 Slovenia (Republic of)
677 Solomon Islands
252 Somali Democratic Republic
27 South Africa (Republic of)
34 Spain
94 Sri Lanka (Democratic Socialist Republic of)
249 Sudan (Republic of the)
597 Suriname (Republic of)
268 Swaziland (Kingdom of)
46 Sweden
41 Switzerland (Confederation of)
963 Syrian Arab Republic
886 Taiwan, China
992 Tajikistan (Republic of)
255 Tanzania (United Republic of)
66 Thailand
389 The Former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia
228 Togolese Republic
690 Tokelau
676 Tonga (Kingdom of)
991 Trial of a proposed new international telecommunication public
correspondence service, shared code
1 Trinidad and Tobago b
290 Tristan da Cunha o]
216 Tunisia
90 Turkey
993 Turkmenistan
1 Turks and Caicos Islands b
688 Tuvalu
256 Uganda (Republic of)
380 Ukraine
971 United Arab Emirates h
44 United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland
1 United States of America b
1 United States Virgin Islands b
878 Universal Personal Telecommunication Service (UPT) e
598 Uruguay (Eastern Republic of)
998 Uzbekistan (Republic of)
678 Vanuatu (Republic of)
379 Vatican City State f
39 Vatican City State
58 Venezuela (Bolivarian Republic of)
84 Viet Nam (Socialist Republic of)
681 Wallis and Futuna (Territoire francais d'outre-mer)
967 Yemen (Republic of)
260 Zambia (Republic of)
263 Zimbabwe (Republic of)
0 Reserved
970 Reserved |
875 Reserved — Maritime Mobile Service Applications
876 Reserved — Maritime Mobile Service Applications
877 Reserved — Maritime Mobile Service Applications
969 Reserved — reservation currently under investigation
999 Reserved for future global service
879 Reserved for national non-commercial purposes
888 Telecommunications for Disaster Relief (TDR) p
210 Spare code
211 Spare code
214 Spare code
215 Spare code
217 Spare code
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List of ITU-T Recommendation E.164 assigned country codes — alphabetical order

Country code  Country, Geographical area or Global service Note
219 Spare code
259 Spare code
280 Spare code m
281 Spare code m
282 Spare code m
283 Spare code m
284 Spare code m
285 Spare code m
286 Spare code m
287 Spare code m
288 Spare code m
289 Spare code m
292 Spare code
293 Spare code
294 Spare code
295 Spare code
296 Spare code
383 Spare code
384 Spare code
422 Spare code
424 Spare code
425 Spare code
426 Spare code
427 Spare code
428 Spare code
429 Spare code
671 Spare code
684 Spare code
693 Spare code
694 Spare code
695 Spare code
696 Spare code
697 Spare code
698 Spare code
699 Spare code
801 Spare code d
802 Spare code d
803 Spare code d
804 Spare code d
805 Spare code d
806 Spare code d
807 Spare code d
809 Spare code d
830 Spare code m
831 Spare code m
832 Spare code m
833 Spare code m
834 Spare code m
835 Spare code m
836 Spare code m
837 Spare code m
838 Spare code m
839 Spare code m
851 Spare code
854 Spare code
857 Spare code
858 Spare code
859 Spare code
884 Spare code
885 Spare code
887 Spare code
889 Spare code
890 Spare code m
891 Spare code m
892 Spare code m

15.1X.2007
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List of ITU-T Recommendation E.164 assigned country codes — alphabetical order

Country code  Country, Geographical area or Global service Note

893 Spare code m
894 Spare code m
895 Spare code m
896 Spare code m
897 Spare code m
898 Spare code m
899 Spare code m
978 Spare code

990 Spare code

997 Spare code
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Notes common to Numerical and Alphabetical lists of
ITU-T Recommendation E.164 assigned country codes

Notes:

a) Associated with shared country code 388 for Group of countries, the following one-digit identification code has
been assigned to the network of ETNS (European Telephony Numbering Space) +388 3.

b) Integrated numbering plan.

C) Code shared between Mayotte Island and Comoros (Union of the).

d) Will be allocated, only after all three digit codes from groups of ten are exhausted.

e) Associated with shared country code 878 for Universal Personal Telecommunications (UPT), the identification
code “10” has been assigned to the network of VISIONng, +878 10.

f) Reserved for future use.

9) Including Australian Antarctic Territory and Norfolk Island.

h) U.A.E.: Abu Dhabi, Ajman, Dubai, Fujeirah, Ras Al Khaimah, Sharjah, Umm Al Qaiwain.

i) Including Christmas Island and Cocos-Keeling Islands.

)] Associated with shared country code 882, the following two-digit identification code reservations or assignments

have been made for the international networks of:

Country Code and

Applicant Network Identification Code Status
British Telecommunications plc Global Office Application +882 10 Assigned
Verizon HyperStream International (HSI) Data +882 12 Assigned
Network
Telespazio S.p.A. EMS Regional Mobile Satellite System +882 13 Assigned
Reach Global international ATM Network +882 15 Assigned
United Arab Emirates Administration Thuraya RMSS Network +882 16 Assigned
Asia Cellular Satellite (ACeS) Garuda Mobile Telecommunication +882 20 Assigned
Satellite System
Cable & Wireless plc Cable & Wireless Global Network +882 22 Assigned
Sita-Equant Joint Venture Sita-Equant Network +882 23 Assigned
TeliaSonera AB TeliaSonera multinational ATM Network +882 24 Assigned
Deutsche Telekom Deutsche Telekom's Next Generation +882 28 Assigned
Network
Singapore Telecom Global Reach Network +882 30 Assigned
Telekom Malaysia Global International ATM Network +882 31 Assigned
Maritime Communications Partner A.S. MCP network +882 32 Assigned
Oration Technologies, Inc. Oration Technologies Network +882 33 Assigned
Global Networks, Inc. Global Networks +882 34 Assigned
Jasper Systems, Inc. Jasper Systems +882 35 Assigned
Jersey Telecom Jersey Telecom +882 36 Assigned
Cingular Wireless (AT&T) Cingular Wireless network +882 37 Assigned
Ellipso Ellipso +882 38 Assigned
Vodaphone Malta Vodaphone Malta +882 39 Assigned
Oy Cubio Communications Oy Communications +882 40 Assigned
Intermatica Intermatica +882 41 Assigned
Seanet Maritime Communications Seanet Maritime Communications +882 42 Assigned
ONAIR N.V. SITA GSM services in aircraft +882 98 Assigned
Telenor Telenor GSM network — services in +882 99 Assigned

aircraft

15.1X.2007
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k)

0)
p)

Q)

Associated with shared country code 881, the following one-digit identification code reservations or assignments
have been made for the GMSS networks:

Network (dontigation Code Status
ICO Global Communications +881 0 and +881 1 Reserved
Ellipso +881 2 and +881 3 Assigned
Iridium Satellite LLC +881 6 and +881 7 Assigned
Globalstar +881 8 and +881 9 Assigned

Reserved for the Palestinian Authority.
Reserved for E.164 country code expansion.

French departments and territories in the Indian Ocean include Reunion, the Southern and Antartic territories and
other islands.

Code shared between Tristan da Cunha and Saint Helena.

United Nations Office of the Coordinator for Humanitarian Affairs (OCHA), for the purpose of facilitating disaster
relief activities.

Associated with shared country code 883, the following three-digit identification code reservations or assignments
have been made for the international networks of:

. Country Code and
Applicant Network Identification Code Status
Denver Consultants Ltd Denver Consultant Ltd +883 100 Assigned
Aicent Inc. Aicent Inc. +883 110 Assigned

Associated with shared country code 883, the following four-digit identification code reservations or assignments
have been made for the international networks of:

. Country Code and
Applicant Network Identification Code Status
Voxbone SA Voxbone SA +883 5100 Assigned
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Spare country codes for the ITU-T Recommendation E.164 list

Spare codes that may be allocated as country codes or global service codes

Spare codes with a note

280,
801,
830,
890,

Spare codes without a note

210,
259,
383,
422,
671,
851,
884,
978,

281,
802,
831,
891,

211,
292,
384
424,
684,
854,
885,
990,

15.1X.2007

282,
803,
832,
892,

214,
293,

425,
693,
857,
887,
997

283,
804,
833,
893,

215,
294,

426,
694,
858,
889

284,
805,
834,
894,

217,
295,

427,
695,
859

285,
806,
835,
895,

219
296

428,
696,

286, 287,
807, 809
836, 837,
896, 897,
429

697, 698,

- 17 —

288, 289
838, 839
898, 899
699
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AMENDMENTS

Amendment No.

Operational Bulletin No.
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